
DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
MOTOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.02100.00 DEUTZ ENGINE 1

002 16.00110.01 HYDR. PUMP 1

003 DI36000100 STARTER ENGINE 1

004 DI06854381 REGULATOR 1

005 DI06857091 REGULATOR CONNECTOR 1

006 DI01182236 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE 1

007 DI36000440 OIL LEVEL BAR 1

008 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6

009 309.17012.00 BEARING DIN625 1

010 15.02011.01 DISK CLUTCH 1

011 10.00201.00 PRESSURE PLATE 1

012 MN000004 AIR FILTER 1

013 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6

014 DI36000716 FUEL TANK 1

015 01.00213.01 BEARING SUPPORT 1

016 15.02011RE01 CLUTCH KIT 1

Page 2 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
MOTOR
CHASSIS: 37066

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.02100.00 DEUTZ ENGINE 1

002 16.00110.01 HYDR. PUMP 1

003 DI36000100 STARTER ENGINE 1

004 DI06854381 REGULATOR 1

005 DI06857091 REGULATOR CONNECTOR 1

006 DI01182236 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE 1

007 DI36000440 OIL LEVEL BAR 1

008 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6

009 309.17012.00 BEARING DIN625 1

010 15.02011.01 DISK CLUTCH 1

011 10.00201.00 PRESSURE PLATE 1

012 MN000004 AIR FILTER 1

013 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6

014 DI36000716 FUEL TANK 1

015 70.02101.00 CLUTCH SUPPORT 18XD100 1

Page 3 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

016 905.40000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

016 15.02011RE01 CLUTCH KIT 1

Page 4 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
EXHAUST PIPE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.02070.00 DEUTZ DITER SILENCER 1

002 935.47051.66 CLAMP 1

003 70.02071.00 D-DITER EXHAUST 1

004 603.10025.66 SCREW 2

005 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 2

Page 5 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
ACCELERATOR PEDAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.70127.00 ACCEL. PEDAL 1

002 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 2

003 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 4

004 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 2

005 70.02053.00 SOP. PAS. FOR 1

006 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2

007 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 2

008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2

009 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 2

010 603.05020.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x20 2

011 70.02054.00 ACT. CABLE (DEUTZ ENGINE) 1

Page 6 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.02051.00 RADIATOR 1

002 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4

003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

004 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 4

005 46.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK WITH CAP 1

006 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2

007 469.25015.00 TUBE MAT. B/P 10x15 1

008 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2

009 464.03024.00 TUBE 1

010 70.02056.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1

011 70.02057.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1

012 935.44047.66 CLAMP MIKALOR SUPER 44-47 4

Page 7 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

02. ENGINE
SUPPORTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.02015.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 1

002 70.02060.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 34x64x93 2

003 70.02025.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 1

004 70.02023.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 2

005 70.02061.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 34x64x93 2

006 604.12045.86 SCREW DIN931 4

007 01.00227.00 WASHER DIN6916* 4

008 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4

009 601.10020.86 SCREW DIN912 M10x20 8

010 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 16

011 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8

012 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8

013 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 16

014 604.08020.86 SCREW 8

Page 8 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03300.00 MECHANICAL REDUCTOR BOX D 85/100 AMA/AMG 1

001 70.03301.00 MECHANICAL REDUCTOR BOX D 120 AMA/AMG 1

Page 9 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 720.20000.66 NUT DIN985 M20x1.5 1

002 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 1

003 70.03321.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 1

004 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

005 202.65010.50 SEAL DIN3760 1

006 70.03309.00 COVER 1

007 70.03310.00 COVER 1

008 301.60018.00 BEARING DIN625 1

009 70.03313.00 GEAR D 85/100/120 AHA/AHG 1

009 70.03315.00 GEAR (MODEL 120) 1

010 904.60000.00 RING DIN471 E60 1

011 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 1

012 201.03002.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

013 39.10630.00 BUSHING 1

014 202.04006.50 SEAL DIN3760 1

015 70.03317.00 SUPLEMENT 1

Page 10 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

016 603.10060.86 SCREW DIN933 4

017 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 6

019 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 6

020 301.35017.00 BEARING DIN625 2

021 70.03312.00 GEAR (MECHANICAL REDUCTOR BOX) 85/100 1

021 70.03314.00 GEAR (MECHANICAL REDUCTOR BOX) 120 1

022 216.03510.50 SEAL 1

023 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3

024 20.03104.00 CAP 1

025 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1

026 201.33025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

027 401.03030.60 PIN 1

028 710.16000.66 NUT 1

029 70.03435.00 WASHER Ø16x38x5 1

030 80.01035.01 CAP 1

031 43.50166.00 STUD.M8X1.25X30 4

Page 11 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03435.00 WASHER Ø16x38x5 1

002 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1

003 70.03120.00 COVER 2

004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2

005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2

006 70.03210.00 CASING 1

007 01.00225.00 COVER HANDHOLE 1

008 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3

009 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3

010 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 8

011 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 16

012 01.00235.00 BEARING SUPPORT 1

013 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

014 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4

015 45.04204RE01 THROWOUT BEARING 1

016 402.06030.00 PIN 2

Page 12 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 402.35030.00 PIN 2

018 70.03150.00 CIL/CIL AXLE 1

03. TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 01.00220.01 SPRING TORSION 2

020 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 6

021 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 6

022 940.25018.00 BUSH 2

023 403.08028.00 PIN 2

024 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

025 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2

026 80.01035.01 CAP 1

027 710.16000.65 NUT 1

028 401.03030.60 PIN 1

029 16.00221.02 CLUTCH BEARING SUPPORT 34X50X62 1

030 309.40015.00 BEARING DIN625 1

031 45.00219.01 BUSH 40x76x27 1

032 70.03100.00 BOX SET 1

033 01.00236.00 BEARING CYL. 1

034 70.03133.00 SPRING 1

035 70.03110.00 1

Page 13 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INNER)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 01.00319.00 SCREW DIN480 2

002 45.00316.00 ACC. FORK 1

003 45.00317.00 ACC. FORK 1

004 01.00365.00 SCREW DIN564* 2

005 45.00313.00 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1

006 201.11275.00 O-RING DIN3770 2

007 00.03128.01 SPRING COMPRESSION 1

008 01.00320.00 PIN 1

009 45.00314.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL 2

010 308.20020.00 NEEDLES 2

011 45.00363.00 BUSH 1

012 45.00362.00 GEAR z17-15 1

013 45.00380.00 WASHER DIN126* 1

014 201.15025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

015 45.00355.00 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1

016 201.19002.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 14 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 612.06010.86 SCREW DIN814 1

018 937.20175.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INNER)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 306.20015.00 BEARING DIN5412 1

020 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

021 45.00356.00 BUSH 1

022 45.00365.00 GEAR z19 1

023 45.00354.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1

024 45.00374.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1

025 45.00358.00 GEAR z18 1

026 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

027 905.62000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

028 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 1

029 202.34075.50 SEAL DIN3760 1

030 45.00315.00 ACC. FORK 1

031 908.08000.00 BALL 3

032 70.03121.00 SPRING 1

033 45.00353.01 SHAFT CAS/CIL 1

034 904.20000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

035 312.20015.00 BEARING 1

036 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3

037 45.00352.02 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1

039 301.20015.00 BEARING DIN625 2

040 70.03220.00 AXLE 1

041 201.33025.00 JOINT 1

042 216.03510.50 SEAL 1

043 312.30016.00 BEARING DIN5412 1

044 914.62000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

045 45.00386.01 BUSH 1

046 45.00371.02 GEAR Z36 1

047 45.00373.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1

048 45.00370.00 GEAR z28 1

049 45.00369.00 GEAR z23 1

050 45.00385.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1

051 937.28002.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

Page 15 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

052 45.00372.00 GEAR z18 1

053 01.00386.00 WASHER DIN443* 1

054 908.08000.00 BALL 3

055 45.00315.00 ACC. FORK 1

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INNER)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

056 45.00316.00 ACC. FORK 1

Page 16 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
CLUTCH PEDAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.07310.01 PANEL 1

002 70.03130.00 CLUTCH PEDAL 1

003 45.00520.00 AXLE COR/ROS 1

004 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 1

005 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1

006 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2

007 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 2

008 15.00719.10 ART. FORK 2

009 70.03132.00 BAR 1

010 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 2

011 923.18030.00 BEARING 2

Page 17 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
GEAR WORKING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03270.00 ACTIONNEMENT LEVER 1

002 402.05030.00 PIN 2

003 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1

004 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 1

005 01.00309.00 SCREW DIN933* 1

006 70.03271.00 ACTIONNEMENT LEVER 1

007 00.00326.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2

008 46.00322.01 SPRING TENSION 1

009 01.00310.00 FLANGE 1

010 01.00312.00 SCREW DIN417* 1

011 701.09000.66 NUT 1

012 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4

013 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

014 905.45000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2

015 01.00326.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 2

016 80.01035.01 CAP 1

Page 18 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1

Page 19 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 46.00325.00 KNOB 1

002 70.03264.00 CHANGEMENT CONTROL LEVER 1

003 01.00325.00 EMPU \ Adur D10X36, 5 INVESTOR 1

004 70.03252.00 AXLE CPA/REC 1

005 101.09000.66 WASHER DIN125 6

006 711.09000.66 NUT 4

007 01.00319.00 SCREW DIN480 2

008 70.03263.00 SUPPORT 1

009 604.09040.86 SCREW DIN931 3

010 904.35000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 5

011 43.00330.00 WASHER DIN126* 4

012 923.22025.00 BEARING 2

013 70.03255.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 1

014 43.00333.00 BEARING CYL. 3

015 601.10025.86 SCREW DIN912 4

016 70.03256.00 ARTICULATION SUPPORT 1

Page 20 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 604.09040.86 SCREW DIN931 4

018 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1

03. TRANSMISSION
SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4

020 70.03253.00 AXLE CPA/REC 1

021 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1

022 70.03261.00 INVERSOR LEVER 1

022 70.03254.00 TUBE, METALLIC 35x25x370 1

023 70.03271.00 ACTIONNEMENT LEVER 1

024 15.00719.10 ART. FORK 1

025 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1

026 15.00719.10 ART. FORK 1

027 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1

028 70.03261.00 INVERSOR LEVER 1

029 70.03260.00 CHANGES LEVER 1

030 70.03259.00 ARTI. FORK 1

031 70.03262.00 NYLON BEARING 1

032 70.03250.01 INVERSOR LEVER 1

Page 21 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

03. TRANSMISSION
UNIVERSAL JOINT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03510.00 CARDAN UNIVERSAL JOINT MECHANICAL 1

002 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 20

003 70.03512.00 CARDAN UNIVERSAL JOINT 586 1

004 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 20

Page 22 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
FRONT AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03400.00 FRONT AXLE 1

002 70.04232.00 SUPPORT 2

003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 4

004 45.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M16x1,5 10

005 604.14160.86 BOLT DIN931 M14x160 4

Page 23 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
FRONT AXLE
CHASSIS: 43404

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03400.02 FRONT AXLE (D 85/100/120) 1

002 70.04232.00 SUPPORT 2

003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 4

004 45.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M16x1,5 10

005 604.14160.86 BOLT DIN931 M14x160 4

Page 24 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 80.01035.01 CAP 1

002 70.03411.00 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1

003 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2

004 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 2

005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2

006 70.03437.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2

007 612.06018.86 SCREW DIN814 1

008 70.03434.00 BEARING 9X64X64 2

009 307.35018.00 ROLLING BEARING 2

010 70.03439RE00 COMPLETE DIFFERENTIAL 1

011 70.03408.00 CONICAL GROUP 1

012 70.03438.00 WASHER Ø30,5x50x3 1

013 307.30029.00 BEARING DIN720 HM88500 1

014 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1

015 70.03410.00 GEAR SUPPORT 205X205X209 1

016 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12

Page 25 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 216.03510.50 SEAL 1

018 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 201.33025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

020 70.03435.00 WASHER Ø16x38x5 1

021 401.03040.60 PIN 1

022 710.16000.66 NUT 1

023 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12

024 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

025 610.08020.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN6912 M8x20 12

026 601.08040.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x40 2

027 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1

028 20.03104.00 CAP 1

029 70.03439.00 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1

030 403.10030.00 PIN 2

031 70.03433.00 WASHER Ø35,5x57x10 2

032 70.03425.00 CONICAL GEAR Z10 2

033 70.03426.00 CONICAL GEAR Z16 2

034 70.03424.00 CYL/CYL AXLE 1

Page 26 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
BRAKE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 80.01035.01 CAP 1

002 70.03411.00 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1

003 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2

011 202.00908.50 SEAL DIN3760 2

014 20.03104.00 CAP 1

015 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1

Page 27 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
WHEEL HUB (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12

002 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12

003 70.03413.00 BELLMOUTH (D 85/100/120) 1

004 216.09512.50 SEAL 1

005 307.75025.00 BEARING 1

006 70.03415.00 WHEEL HUB 1

007 10.16352.00 REGUL SKIM 3

008 201.15125.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

009 70.03440.00 BEARING AXLE 1

010 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 8

011 70.03461.00 BUSHING 8x13x11,3 8

Page 28 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
WHEEL HUB (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03422.00 CROWN 2

002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 16

003 604.08035.96 BOLT DIN931 M8x35 12K 14

004 603.08025.96 SCREW 2

005 904.24000.00 RING DIN471 E24 6

006 70.03414.00 STUD 47 M16X1,5 10

007 70.03416.05 REDUCTION CASE 2

008 12.03409.00 GEAR Z33 6

009 70.03432.01 CYL/CYL AXLE D18X16 2

010 60.00802.00 CAP 2

011 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 2

012 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 2

013 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2

014 70.34160RE05 COMPLETE WHEEL HUB 2

Page 29 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03401.00 REAR AXLE 1

002 70.04232.00 SUPPORT 2

003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 4

004 45.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M16x1,5 10

005 604.14160.96 BOLT DIN931 M14x160 12K 4

006 01.00227.01 WASHER 14,5x28x5 4

Page 30 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
REAR AXLE
CHASSIS: 43404

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03401.02 REAR AXLE (D 85/100/120) 1

002 70.04232.00 SUPPORT 2

003 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 4

004 45.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M16x1,5 10

005 604.14160.96 BOLT DIN931 M14x160 12K 4

006 01.00227.01 WASHER 14,5x28x5 4

Page 31 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 80.01035.01 CAP 1

002 70.03411.00 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1

003 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2

004 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 2

005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2

006 70.03437.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2

007 612.06018.86 SCREW DIN814 12

008 70.03434.00 BEARING 9X64X64 2

009 307.35018.00 ROLLING BEARING 1

010 70.03439RE00 COMPLETE DIFFERENTIAL 1

011 70.03490.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1

012 70.03438.00 WASHER Ø30,5x50x3 1

013 307.30029.00 BEARING DIN720 HM88500 1

014 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1

015 70.03410.00 GEAR SUPPORT 205X205X209 12

016 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1

Page 32 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 216.03510.50 SEAL 1

018 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 201.33025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

020 70.03435.00 WASHER Ø16x38x5 1

021 401.03040.60 PIN 1

022 710.16000.66 NUT 12

023 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 1

024 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 10

025 610.08020.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN6912 M8x20 4

026 601.08040.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x40 1

027 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1

028 20.03104.00 CAP 1

029 70.03439.00 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1

030 403.10030.00 PIN 2

031 70.03433.00 WASHER Ø35,5x57x10 2

032 70.03425.00 CONICAL GEAR Z10 2

033 70.03426.00 CONICAL GEAR Z16 1

034 70.03424.00 CYL/CYL AXLE 1

Page 33 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
WHEEL HUB (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12

002 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12

003 70.03413.00 BELLMOUTH (D 85/100/120) 1

004 216.09512.50 SEAL 1

005 307.75025.00 BEARING 1

006 70.03415.00 WHEEL HUB 1

007 10.16352.00 REGUL SKIM 3

008 201.15125.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

009 70.03440.00 BEARING AXLE 1

010 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 8

011 70.03461.00 BUSHING 8x13x11,3 8

Page 34 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
WHEEL HUB (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.03422.00 CROWN 1

002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8

003 604.08035.96 BOLT DIN931 M8x35 12K 7

004 603.08025.96 SCREW 1

005 904.24000.00 RING DIN471 E24 3

006 70.03414.00 STUD 47 M16X1,5 5

007 12.03410.00 NEEDLES BEARING 6

008 12.03409.00 GEAR Z33 3

009 70.03432.01 CYL/CYL AXLE D18X16 1

010 70.03416.05 REDUCTION CASE 2

011 70.03414.00 STUD 47 M16X1,5 10

012 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 1

013 60.00802.00 CAP 1

014 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

015 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1

016 70.34160RE05 COMPLETE WHEEL HUB 1

Page 35 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

04. CHASSIS
CHASSIS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.04100.00 FRAME, REAR 1575x820x670 1

002 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2

003 70.04402.00 WASHER Ø32xØ70x10 1

004 604.08060.86 SCREW DIN931 M8x60 1

006 701.16000.66 NUT 2

007 70.09067.00 AXLE 2

009 70.09022.00 STRIGHT SUPPORT 50X138X368 1

010 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 4

011 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4

Page 36 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

04. CHASSIS
CHASSIS AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 3

002 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 3

003 70.04222.00 CYL/CPA AXLE 1

004 70.04231.00 BUSH 35X45X40 2

005 949.05050.00 BUSHING 50x55x50 DIN 1494 2

006 401.05060.60 PIN 1

007 70.04400.00 SUPPORT 1

008 70.09065.00 CYL/CPA AXLE 1

009 70.09050.00 CYLINDER 1

010 70.09056.00 AXLE 1

011 70.99110RE00 GASKET SET 1

012 201.05003.50 SCREW DIN933 1

013 201.04804.50 SEALED 1

014 70.04402.00 WASHER Ø32xØ70x10 1

015 01.01319.00 NUT DIN935 M30x2x30 1

Page 37 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

04. CHASSIS
SURELY ANTITURN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 603.05010.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x10 1

002 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 1

003 70.09036.00 AXLE 1

004 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1

005 70.04020.00 CONNECTING ROD 1

006 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 2

Page 38 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

FOOT BRAKE AND HANDBRAKE
FOOTBRAKE AND HANDBRAKE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.05015.00 BRAKE CABLE 1415 1

002 70.05130.00 BRAKE PEDAL 1

003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2

004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2

005 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 1

006 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1

007 923.18030.00 BEARING 2

008 70.08071.00 THICK 1

009 70.08070.00 THICK 1

010 70.08072.00 BRAKE CLAMP 1

011 45.00520.00 AXLE COR/ROS 1

012 604.08050.86 SCREW DIN931 2

013 01.00309.00 SCREW DIN933* 1

014 01.00345.00 WASHER DIN1441* 2

015 70.05040.00 SPRING TENSION 9.5X12X91 1

016 60.00322.00 SPRING TENSION 1

Page 39 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 70.08075.00 BRAKE CABLE 1

018 43.07310.01 PANEL 1

FOOT BRAKE AND HANDBRAKE
FOOTBRAKE AND HANDBRAKE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 70.08073.00 BRAKE CABLE ADAPTER 2

020 70.05031.00 LEFT BRAKE LEVER 1

021 604.10050.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x50 4

022 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4

023 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2

024 603.08040.86 SCREW DIN933 2

025 70.05030.00 RIGHT BRAKE LEVER 1

026 01.00514.02 AXLE CIL/CPA 2

Page 40 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

06. STEERING
STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 00.00626.03 TRIM 1

002 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1

003 15.20727.00 NYLON BEARING 16x38x52 1

004 55.10680.00 STEERING COLUMM 1

005 70.06010.00 ANGULAR SUPPORT 1

006 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8

007 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 8

008 31.00613.00 STEERING VALVE 1

009 15.10161.01 KNOB 1

Page 41 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 85 AMA)
FRONT WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07010DE00 MOUNTING WHEEL RIGHT 1

001 70.07010IZ00 MOUNTING WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07011.00 TYRE 2

003 70.07013.00 AIR TYRE 2

004 70.07012.00 RIM 2

Page 42 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 85 AMA)
REAR WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07010DE00 MOUNTING WHEEL RIGHT 1

001 70.07010IZ00 MOUNTING WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07011.00 TYRE 2

003 70.07013.00 AIR TYRE 2

004 70.07012.00 RIM 2

Page 43 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 100 AMA)
FRONT WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07020DE00 WHEEL RIGHT MOD.100 1

001 70.07020IZ00 WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07021.00 TYRE 2

003 70.07023.00 TUBELESS VALVE TR415 2

004 70.07022.00 NSS - RIM 2

Page 44 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 100 AMA)
REAR WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07020DE00 WHEEL RIGHT MOD.100 1

001 70.07020IZ00 WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07021.00 TYRE 2

003 70.07023.00 TUBELESS VALVE TR415 2

004 70.07022.00 NSS - RIM 2

Page 45 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 120 AMA/AMG)
FRONT WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07030DE00 MOUNTING WHEEL RIGHT MOD.120 1

001 70.07030IZ00 MOUNTING WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07033.00 TYRE TT 10.0/75-15.3` 10PR 2

003 15.00912.01 TUBE 2

004 70.07032.00 RIM 2

Page 46 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

WHEELS (D 120 AMA/AMG)
REAR WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.07030DE00 MOUNTING WHEEL RIGHT MOD.120 1

001 70.07030IZ00 MOUNTING WHEEL LEFT 1

002 70.07033.00 TYRE TT 10.0/75-15.3` 10PR 2

003 15.00912.01 TUBE 2

004 70.07032.00 RIM 2

Page 47 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
SHEETS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08040.00 FOOT SHEET 1

002 70.08050.00 MUDGUARDS 1

003 70.10050.00 OIL TANK 1

004 70.08038.00 SHOCK ABSORBER 2

005 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4

006 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 4

007 70.08035.00 SUPPORT SHEET 1

008 70.08024.00 CY/CYL AXLE 1

009 70.10054.00 OIL LEVEL BAR 1

010 70.10246.00 CAP 1

011 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1

Page 48 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
SHEETS
CHASSIS: 38156

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08040.02 FOOT SHEET 1

002 70.08050.00 MUDGUARDS 1

003 70.10050.00 OIL TANK 1

004 70.08038.01 SHOCK ABSORBER 2

005 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4

006 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 4

007 70.08035.00 SUPPORT SHEET 1

008 70.08024.00 CY/CYL AXLE 1

009 70.10054.00 OIL LEVEL BAR 1

010 70.10246.00 CAP 1

011 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1

012 70.08091.01 CHANG. CONTROLS PROTECTOR 1

013 70.08089.01 FEET SHEET 1

Page 49 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08100.00 PROTECTOR ARC 1

002 70.08009.02 STEERING SUPPORT PROTECTOR 1

003 70.11010.00 SUPPORT 503x184x2 1

004 70.08061.00 DISTRIBUTOR PROTECTOR 1

005 70.08024.00 CY/CYL AXLE 1

006 70.08020.00 GROUP ENGINE PROTECTOR 1

007 70.08025.00 HANDLE 1

008 01.00912.00 BEACON 1

009 70.08026.00 ENGINE COVER LOCKING 1

010 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1

013 70.08104.00 PIN WITH CHAIN 1

015 70.08034.00 SUPPORT 1

016 70.08032.00 ACTIONAMENT CABLE 1

017 70.08033.00 SUPPORT 1

018 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 2

019 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2

Page 50 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

020 711.20000.66 NUT 2

021 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 2

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

022 70.08105.00 DRIVER PROTECTOR 3X828X882 1

Page 51 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 38156

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08100.01 PROTECTOR ARCH ASSY 1

002 70.08009.02 STEERING SUPPORT PROTECTOR 1

003 70.11010.00 SUPPORT 503x184x2 1

004 70.08061.00 DISTRIBUTOR PROTECTOR 1

005 70.08024.00 CY/CYL AXLE 1

006 70.08020.00 GROUP ENGINE PROTECTOR 1

007 70.08025.00 HANDLE 1

008 01.00921.00 BEACON 1

009 70.08026.00 ENGINE COVER LOCKING 1

010 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1

013 70.08104.00 PIN WITH CHAIN 1

015 70.08034.00 SUPPORT 1

016 70.08032.00 ACTIONAMENT CABLE 1

017 70.08033.00 SUPPORT 1

018 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 2

019 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2

Page 52 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

020 711.20000.66 NUT 2

021 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 2

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 38156

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

022 70.08105.01 DRIVER PROTECTOR 3X828X882 1

023 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1

024 16.00760.00 BUSH 1

025 43.07777.00 GROMMET 1

Page 53 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 60931

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08100.01 PROTECTOR ARCH ASSY 1

002 70.08009.02 STEERING SUPPORT PROTECTOR 1

003 70.11010.00 SUPPORT 503x184x2 1

004 70.08061.00 DISTRIBUTOR PROTECTOR 1

005 70.08024.00 CY/CYL AXLE 1

006 70.08020.00 GROUP ENGINE PROTECTOR 1

007 70.08025.00 HANDLE 1

008 01.00921.02 ROTATING LIGHT BRITAX 1

009 70.08026.00 ENGINE COVER LOCKING 1

010 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1

013 70.08104.00 PIN WITH CHAIN 1

015 70.08034.00 SUPPORT 1

016 70.08032.00 ACTIONAMENT CABLE 1

017 70.08033.00 SUPPORT 1

018 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 2

019 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2

Page 54 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

020 711.20000.66 NUT 2

021 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 2

08. BODYWORK
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 60931

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

022 70.08105.01 DRIVER PROTECTOR 3X828X882 1

023 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1

024 16.00760.00 BUSH 1

025 43.07777.00 GROMMET 1

Page 55 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
COUNTERWEIGHT AND REAR LIGHTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.08030.00 COUNTERWEIGHT 1

002 70.08031.00 COUNTERWEIGHT 1

003 70.08028.00 RETROREFLECTOR 2

004 10.14211.00 POSITION-INTERMITTENCE-BRAKING WORKING LIGHTS 1

005 603.14050.86 SCREW DIN933 4

006 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 2

007 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 6

008 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 6

Page 56 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

08. BODYWORK
SEAT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.00790.03 DRIVERS SEAT 1

002 13.08156.00 SAFETY BELT 1

Page 57 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
LIFTING SYSTEM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.09015.00 HOPPER (85/100 AMA/AHA) 1

001 70.09016.00 HOPPER (120 AMA/AHA) 1

002 70.09060.00 CYLINDER 2

003 70.09059.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 8

004 70.09056.00 AXLE 6

005 70.09071.00 ARTICULATED SUPPORT 1

006 70.09064.00 CYL/CPA AXLE 2

007 70.09051.00 ARM 1

008 70.09080.00 CYLINDER 2

009 70.09066.00 BEARING 16

010 70.08029.00 BUMPER 2

011 70.09061.00 TIGHT 1

012 70.09090.00 1

013 603.14050.86 SCREW DIN933 1

014 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 1

015 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1

Page 58 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

016 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 1

017 70.09067.00 AXLE 2

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
LIFTING SYSTEM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 701.16000.66 NUT 2

019 70.99100RE00 GASKET SET 4

Page 59 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
SYSTEM TURN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.09018.00 HOPPER (120 AMG/AHG) 1

002 70.09300.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 1

003 70.09026.00 CROWN 1

004 70.09056.00 AXLE 2

005 70.09031.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 2

006 70.09065.00 CYL/CPA AXLE 2

007 70.09070.00 CYLINDER 2

008 70.09059.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 2

009 70.09059.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 2

010 70.09080.00 CYLINDER 2

011 70.09024.00 BUMPER 1

012 70.09090.00 1

013 603.14050.86 SCREW DIN933 1

014 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 1

015 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1

016 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 1

Page 60 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 70.99100RE00 GASKET SET 1

018 70.99110RE00 GASKET SET 1

Page 61 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMA (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.10246.00 CAP 1

002 70.10205.00 NIPPLE C90M/M 3/4GAS - 3/4GAS 2

003 70.10251.00 FITTING 1

004 70.10252.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/2 C45-C45 M22X1,5 1

005 70.10247.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 TL M26X1,5-C45 3/ 1

006 70.10248.00 FITTING C90M/M M26X1,5 - 1/4GAS 1

007 70.10249.00 FITTING C90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1

008 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 1

009 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1

010 70.10253.00 FITTING 1

011 70.10250.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1,5 1

012 70.10225.00 NIPPLE FORT M/TL/M M18X1,5 1

013 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1

014 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 2

015 70.10219.00 FITTING M/M M22x3/8BSP 2

016 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 6

Page 62 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 70.10227.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18X1,5 4

018 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMA (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 70.10231.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL M18- TL M16 2

020 70.10229.00 FITTING 3

021 70.10230.00 FITTING 1

022 70.10228.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1,5 1

023 70.10254.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 TLM26X1,5-TL3/4G 1

Page 63 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMA (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

024 70.10238.00 NIPPLE M/M M18X1,5 - 1/4GAS 4

025 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 8

026 70.10240.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 M16X1,5 TL-C45 4

027 70.10241.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C45-C45 M16X1,5 1

028 70.10242.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C45-C45 M16X1,5 1

029 70.10243.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C45-C90 M16X1,5 1

030 70.10244.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C45-C90 M16X1,5 1

031 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 8

032 70.10080.00 RACORD 1

033 70.10245.00 "FEED CHECK VALVE DM 1/4""GAS" 4

Page 64 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMG (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.10246.00 CAP 1

002 70.10205.00 NIPPLE C90M/M 3/4GAS - 3/4GAS 2

003 70.10251.00 FITTING 1

004 70.10252.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/2 C45-C45 M22X1,5 1

005 70.10247.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 TL M26X1,5-C45 3/ 1

006 70.10248.00 FITTING C90M/M M26X1,5 - 1/4GAS 1

007 70.10249.00 FITTING C90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1

008 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 1

009 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1

010 70.10253.00 FITTING 1

011 70.10250.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1,5 1

012 70.10225.00 NIPPLE FORT M/TL/M M18X1,5 1

013 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1

014 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 2

015 70.10219.00 FITTING M/M M22x3/8BSP 2

016 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 6

Page 65 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

017 70.10227.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18X1,5 4

018 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMG (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 70.10231.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL M18- TL M16 2

020 70.10229.00 FITTING 3

021 70.10230.00 FITTING 1

022 70.10228.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1,5 1

023 70.10254.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 TLM26X1,5-TL3/4G 1

Page 66 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROLS AMG (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

024 70.10255.00 FITTING 2

025 70.10256.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL M16 - C45 M18 2

026 70.10257.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL M16 - C45 M18 2

027 70.10258.00 FITTING 4

028 70.10259.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1,5 2

029 70.10260.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1,5 4

030 70.10261.00 FITTING M/M M16-1.5 2

031 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 8

032 70.10238.00 NIPPLE M/M M18X1,5 - 1/4GAS 2

033 70.10263.00 NUT M18x1.5 2

034 70.10262.00 "NIPPLE M/H M18-1/4""GAS" 2

035 70.10245.00 "FEED CHECK VALVE DM 1/4""GAS" 3

036 70.10263.00 NUT M18x1.5 1

037 70.10262.00 "NIPPLE M/H M18-1/4""GAS" 1

038 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 1

Page 67 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
OIL TANK

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.10051.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER ASSY 1

002 70.10049.00 DEPRESSION INDICATOR 1

003 70.10048.00 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE (1000h+50h) 1

Page 68 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
OIL STRAINER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1

002 201.75003.50 O-RING DIN3770 75x81x3 1

003 02.01432.00 FILTER SUPPORT 1

004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6

005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6

Page 69 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
DISTRIBUTOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.10031.00 CONTROL VALVE LEVER 2

002 70.10032.00 CONTROL VALVE 2E 40L-DD SERIE 1

Page 70 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
JOYSTICK

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.11316.00 JOYSTICK 1

003 10.14329.01 SWITCH OTTO F-N-R 1

006 70.11344.00 JOYSTICK LEVER BODY 1

Page 71 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

007 12.11013.02 TOP COVER JOYSTICK 1

008 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1

009 10.13154.02 AXIS CIL/ROS 180XD25XM10 1

010 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1

Page 72 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.11320.00 LIGHTING PHARE 1

002 70.11321.00 LIGHTING PHARE 1

003 70.11101.00 SUPPORT 2

004 70.11326.00 REVERSE BREAK ACOUSTIC WARNING 1

005 70.11337.00 RIGHT INTERMITTENT 1

006 70.11338.00 LEFT INTERMITTENT 1

007 43.70336.00 BULB 12V 21W 2

008 43.70337.00 BULB 12V 60/55W 2

009 43.70335.00 BULB 12V 14W 2

Page 73 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
BATTERY

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 15.01411.00 BATTERY 12VX70AH 1

002 20.11007.00 DISCONNECTOR 1

003 20.11014.00 BATTERY FUSEBOX COVER 1

004 20.11010.00 200A PROTECTION FUSE 1

005 20.11009.00 BATTERY FUSE BOX 1

006 20.11011.00 FUSE 50A PROTECTION 2

007 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 1

008 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1

009 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1

Page 74 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 70.12001.00 MODEL INDICATOR PLATE D 85 AMA 2

002 70.12002.00 MODEL INDICATOR PLATE D 100 AMA 2

003 70.12003.00 MODEL INDICATOR PLATE D 120 AMA 2

004 70.12004.00 MODEL INDICATOR PLATE D 120 AMG 2

Page 75 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2

002 14.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 2

003 70.12017.00 ADHESIVE AHA/AMA 1

004 70.12018.00 ADHESIVE CONTROLS LEVER 1

Page 76 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 14.00770.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

002 09.12014.00 ADHESIVE 4

003 02.20003.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

004 60.22350.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

005 02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

006 01.00779.20 PLATE CHARAC. 2

Page 77 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.01170.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1

002 43.01352.10 PLATE AD. INDI 1

003 43.01356.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

004 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

005 01.01354.00 PLATE AD. INDI 4

006 01.00757.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 78 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 00.00013.00 ADHESIVE 1

002 09.12011.00 ADHESIVE 1

003 70.12015.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

004 70.12019.01 ADHESIVE PLATE IND. BRAKE 1

005 09.00769.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 79 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 09.01351.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

002 70.12016.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

003 08.01351.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

004 01.12101.00 2,5 BAR / 36 PSI PRESSURE ADHESIVE 4

005 01.12102.00 AD. IND. PRESSURE 3 BAR /43 PSI 4

006 70.12021.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 80 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

INDEX

02. ENGINE  

MOTOR 2

MOTOR - 37066 3

EXHAUST PIPE 4

Accelerator pedal 5

RADIATOR 6

SUPPORTS 7

03. TRANSMISSION

GEARBOX 8

GEARBOX (INTERNAL) 9

TRANSMISSION 11

Gearbox (inner) 13

Clutch pedal 16

Gear working 17

Shift gear levers 18

UNIVERSAL JOINT 20

 

Transmission (Front axle)

Front axle 21

Front axle - 43404 22

Differential 23

Brake 25

Wheel hub (Part 1) 26

Wheel hub (Part 2) 27

 

Transmission (Rear axle)

Rear axle 28

Rear axle - 43404 29

Differential 30

Wheel hub (Part 1) 32

Wheel hub (Part 2) 33

 

04. CHASSIS

Chassis 34

Chassis axle 35

Page 81 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

Surely antiturn 36

 

FOOT BRAKE AND HANDBRAKE

Footbrake and handbrake 37

 

06. STEERING

Steering 39

 

Wheels (D 85 AMA)

Front Wheels 40

Rear Wheels 41

 

Wheels (D 100 AMA)

Front Wheels 42

Rear Wheels 43

 

Wheels (D 120 AMA/AMG)

Front Wheels 44

Rear Wheels 45

 

08. BODYWORK

Sheets 46

Sheets - 38156 47

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2) 48

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2) - 38156 50

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2) - 60931 52

Counterweight and rear lights 54

SEAT 55

 

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

Lifting system 56

System turn 58

 

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

Controls AMA (Part 1) 59

Controls AMA (Part 2) 61

Controls AMG (Part 1) 62

Controls AMG (Part 2) 64

Page 82 / 83



DUMPERS

85-100-120 AMA-AMG

Oil tank 65

Oil strainer 66

Distributor 67

 

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

JOYSTICK 68

Lights 69

BATTERY 70

 

12. FINISHES

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1) 71

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2) 72

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3) 73

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4) 74

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5) 75

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 6) 76

Page 83 / 83


	02. ENGINE - MOTOR
	02. ENGINE - MOTOR - 37066
	02. ENGINE - EXHAUST PIPE
	02. ENGINE - Accelerator pedal
	02. ENGINE - RADIATOR
	02. ENGINE - SUPPORTS
	03. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX
	03. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX (INTERNAL)
	03. TRANSMISSION - TRANSMISSION
	03. TRANSMISSION - Gearbox (inner)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Clutch pedal
	03. TRANSMISSION - Gear working
	03. TRANSMISSION - Shift gear levers
	03. TRANSMISSION - UNIVERSAL JOINT
	Transmission (Front axle) - Front axle
	Transmission (Front axle) - Front axle - 43404
	Transmission (Front axle) - Differential
	Transmission (Front axle) - Brake
	Transmission (Front axle) - Wheel hub (Part 1)
	Transmission (Front axle) - Wheel hub (Part 2)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle - 43404
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Differential
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Wheel hub (Part 1)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Wheel hub (Part 2)
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis axle
	04. CHASSIS - Surely antiturn
	FOOT BRAKE AND HANDBRAKE - Footbrake and handbrake
	06. STEERING - Steering
	Wheels (D 85 AMA) - Front Wheels
	Wheels (D 85 AMA) - Rear Wheels
	Wheels (D 100 AMA) - Front Wheels
	Wheels (D 100 AMA) - Rear Wheels
	Wheels (D 120 AMA/AMG) - Front Wheels
	Wheels (D 120 AMA/AMG) - Rear Wheels
	08. BODYWORK - Sheets
	08. BODYWORK - Sheets - 38156
	08. BODYWORK - LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2)
	08. BODYWORK - LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2) - 38156
	08. BODYWORK - LIGHTING EQUIPMENT (PART 2) - 60931
	08. BODYWORK - Counterweight and rear lights
	08. BODYWORK - SEAT
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Lifting system
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - System turn
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Controls AMA (Part 1)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Controls AMA (Part 2)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Controls AMG (Part 1)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Controls AMG (Part 2)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Oil tank
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Oil strainer
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Distributor
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - JOYSTICK
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lights
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - BATTERY
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 5)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 6)
	Index - 85-100-120 AMA-AMG

